
Contract Award Notice 
 

Country: Republic of Armenia 
Project Name: Yerevan Energy Efficiency Project  

EIB Credit/Loan No.: 87.749 
Employer: Yerevan Municipality 

 
Contract Title: « Design, Supply and Installation of Boilers, Photovoltaic (PV) Systems, Solar 

Water Heaters and LED luminaires for Public Buildings in Yerevan (comprising 4 lots)» 

Bid/Contract Reference No: B.PVP.SWH.LED-2024/01 

Publication Date of the 
Procurement Notice/Invitation 
For Tenders (IFT): 

August 16, 2024 

Scope of Contract: Design, supply and installation of Boilers, Photovoltaic (PV) 
systems, Solar Water Heaters and LED luminaires in the 
public buildings of the city of Yerevan (selected 36 
kindergartens, 9 health/medical centres and 2 cultural 
centres in 4 LOTS) 

Time for completion for all 
Facilities: 

Completion of the Facilities under each lot shall be attained 
within twelve (12) months from the effective date of the 
contract, but no later than December 25, 2025 (i.e. until 
Yerevan Energy Efficiency Project «Technical Completion 
Date»). 

Evaluation Currency: Armenian Drams (AMD) 

Date of Contracts Award: November 25, 2024 

Date of Contracts Signing: December 6, 2024 

Lot 1:  Design, Supply and Installation of Boilers, Photovoltaic (PV) systems, Solar Water 
Heaters and LED luminaires for Kindergartens No.2, No.5, No.10, No.18, No.19, No.26, 
No.31, No.32, No.154, No.160 and No.162, «Yerevan Drama Theatre» named after H. 

Ghaplanian, «TIGRAN METS» and «ARABKIR» Health Centers, «Ambulance station#1» 
and «YEREVAN» Scientific Medical Center in Yerevan” (B.PVP.SWH.LED-2024/01-1) 

Awarded Bidder 

JV of «RENEWABLE CAUCASES CORPORATION» LLC (Ararat Marz, RA) and « VOLIOS 
institute of civil engineering» CJSC (Yerevan, RA)  

Bid price at bid opening: 93,832,200․00 AMD 
Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): 93,832,200.00 AMD 
Contract Price (in evaluation currency): 93,832,200.00 AMD 

Evaluated Bidder(s) 

«ECOVILLE» LLC (Yerevan, RA) 
Bid price at bid opening: 96,870,336․15 AMD  
Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): 96,870,336․15 AMD  



Lot 2:  Design, Supply and Installation of Boilers, Photo Voltaic (PV) panel systems, Solar 
Water Heaters and LED luminaires for Kindergartens No.35, No.41, No.44, No.50, No.58, 

No.60 and No.62 in Yerevan (B.PVP.SWH.LED-2024/01-2) 

Awarded Bidder 

JV of « RENEWABLE CAUCASES CORPORATION» LLC (Ararat Marz, RA) and « VOLIOS 
institute of civil engineering» CJSC (Yerevan, RA) 

Bid price at bid opening: 48,825,000․00 AMD 

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): 48,825,000․00 AMD 

Contract Price (in evaluation currency): 48,825,000․00 AMD 

Evaluated Bidder(s) 

«ECOVILLE» LLC (Yerevan, RA) 

Bid price at bid opening: 55,010,760․00 AMD 

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): 55,010,760․00 AMD 

Lot 3։ Design, Supply and Installation of Boilers, Photovoltaic (PV) systems, Solar Water 
Heaters and LED luminaires for Kindergartens No.57, No.66, No.69, No.70, No.98, No.99, 

No.126, No.127, No.140, No.141 and No.143, for Medical/Health Centers («SURB 
ASTVATSAMAYR» Medical Center, « BAGRATUNYATS», « AVAN» and « NORK-

MARASH» Health Centers) and « Children and Youth Creative Center №3» in Yerevan 
(B.PVP.SWH.LED-2024/01-3) 

Awarded Bidder 

JV of « RENEWABLE CAUCASES CORPORATION» LLC (Ararat Marz, RA) and « VOLIOS 
institute of civil engineering» CJSC (Yerevan, RA)   

Bid price at bid opening: 97,626,585․00 AMD 

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): 97,626,585․00 AMD 

Contract Price (in evaluation currency): 97,626,585․00 AMD 

Evaluated Bidder(s) 

«ECOVILLE» LLC (Yerevan, RA) 

Bid price at bid opening: 102,109,613․60 AMD 

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): 102,109,613․60 AMD 

Lot 4։ « Design, Supply and Installation of Boilers, Photovoltaic (PV) systems, Solar Water 
Heaters and LED luminaires for Kindergartens No.76, No.88, No.89, No.90, No.91, No.95, 

No.97 and « Policlinic#19» in Yerevan» (B.PVP.SWH.LED-2024/01-4) 

Awarded Bidder 

JV of « RENEWABLE CAUCASES CORPORATION» LLC (Ararat Marz, RA) and « VOLIOS 
institute of civil engineering» CJSC (Yerevan, RA)   



 
Bid price at bid opening: 86,503,200․00 AMD 

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): 86,503,200․00 AMD 

Contract Price (in evaluation currency): 86,503,200․00 AMD 

Evaluated Bidder(s) 

«ECOVILLE» LLC (Yerevan, RA) 

Bid price at bid opening: 92,821,331․40 AMD 

Evaluated Bid Price (in evaluation currency): 92,821,331․40 AMD 

Rejected Bidder(s) for Lot 1, Lot 2, Lot 3 and Lot 4: None 


	Contract Award Notice

